Interoffice Memorandum

GOVERNMENT
DATE: April 16, 2019
TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commissjoners
FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Directo

Planning, Environmental and f)evelopment
Services Department

CONTACT PERSON: Steven Thorp, AICP, Planner Il @_\
Planning Division
(407) 836-5549

SUBJECT: May 7, 2019 — Public Hearing
Seventh Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for
Joint Planning Area between Orange County and the City of
Winter Garden

The adopted Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area Between Orange
County and the City of Winter Garden (Agreement) establishes boundaries for
annexation, provides limited development standards for annexed property, and provides
for notice of certain land use applications. Both the County and the City of Winter Garden
must approve any changes to the Joint Planning Area (JPA) Boundary Map (Exhibit “A”)
and text revisions. The Agreement was approved on June 19, 1997 and has been
amended six times, with the latest amendment approved on April 17, 2007.

This Seventh Amendment to the Agreement will expand the JPA boundary, adding
approximately 28.32 acres of property located on Tilden Road, shown and described in
Exhibits “B” and “C” in the amendment, respectfully. This property will be assigned a
Suburban Residential Future Land Use, allowing development of up to four dwelling units
per acre, and will be required to follow the design guidelines in the amended agreement.

Additionally, this amendment extends the termination date of the Agreement to October
31, 2022, with automatic extensions of consecutive one-year terms. Lastly, the enclave
annexation language has been updated to be consistent with enclave acreage maximum
in Florida Statutes.

The City of Winter Garden approved this Seventh Amendment of the Agreement on
March 14, 2019.



May 7, 2019 — Public Hearing

Seventh Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area between Orange County
and the City of Winter Garden - District 1

Page 2 of 2

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of the Seventh Amendment to
the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning
Area between Orange County and the City of Winter
Garden. District 1

Attachments

c:  Chris Testerman, AICP, Deputy County Administrator
Joel Prinsell, Deputy County Attorney, County Attorney’s Office
Jon V. Weiss, Director, Planning Environmental Development Services
Department
Alberto Vargas, MArch, Manager, Planning Division
Susan McCune, AICP, Project Manager, Planning Division



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE RESTATED INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT FOR JOINT PLANNING AREA BETWEEN ORANGE
COUNTY AND THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN

This Seventh Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area
("Seventh Amendment") is made by and between Orange County, Florida, a Charter County and
political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County™), and the City of Winter Garden, a Florida
municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, a Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area was approved by
the City on June 12, 1997, and approved and executed by the County on June 19, 1997, and
became eftective on June 19, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement was approved
and executed by the City on February 8, 2001, and was approved and executed by the County
on April 17,2001; and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement was
approved and executed by the City on February 28, 2002, and was approved and executed by
the County on February 26, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement was approved
and executed by the City on Scptember 26, 2002, and was approved and executed by the
County on October 8, 2002; and

WIHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment lo the Restated Interlocal Agreement was
approved and exccuted by the City on April 22, 2004 and approved and executed by the
County on May 23, 2004; and

WHERTAS, the Fifth Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement was approved by
the City on October 14, 2004 and approved and executed by the County on November 9, 2004;
and

WHEREAS, the Sixth Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement was approved
by the City and approved by the County on April 17, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Area and all
amendments thereto are collectively herein referred to as the "Restated Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, County and City now desire to amend the Restated Agreement by expanding
the Joint Planning Area depicted on Exhibit "A" of the Restated Agreement to include portions of
certain properties south of Tilden Road, generally east of SR 429 and west of the Wesl Orange
Country Club (the “Expansion Arca”), and to assign City land uscs to the Expansion Area;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in the
Restated Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, the County and the City agree as follows:



l. Amendments to Restated Apreement;

a. Amendment to the Joint Planning Area. The Joint Planning Area as
reflected in Exhibit "A" to the Restated Agreement, is hereby replaced and superscded by
Exhibit “A” to this Seventh Amendment, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

b. Expansion Area.

L. Ixhibit “B,” attached to this Seventh Amendment and
incorporated herein by reference, depicts the Expansion Area,
more particularly described as: (i) a portion of the 40.17 +/- acre
property located at 14950 Tilden Road, having Orange County
Tax Parcel 1D# 10-23-27-0000-00-034, and (ii) a portion of the
adjoining 40.25 +/- acre property located at 14908 Tilden
Road, having Orange County Tax Parcel ID #10-23-27-0000-
00-033. Exhibit “C,” attached to this Seventh Amendment and
incorporated herein by reference, consists of the legal description
for the Expansion Area.

ii. After annexation, the City shall assign the City’s Suburban
Residential Future Land Use (4 dwelling units per acre) to the
Expansion Area. This land use will be the maximum density
that will be allowed to be developed in the Expansion Area,
subject to any other limitations and restrictions that may be
approved at the time of the City’s adoption of a comprehensive
plan amendment and rezoning approval.

¢l Termination Date. The term of the Restated Agreement is hereby
extended to October 31, 2022 and shall automatically extend beyond such date for consecutive
one (1) year terms each year thereatter unless either the City or County delivers a notice of
nonrencwal to the other party at least nine (9) months prior to the termination date in 2022 or to
any one (1) year renewal term.

d. Enclave/Annexation. Paragraph 6. i. of the Restated Agreement is
hereby replaced with the following language:

i. Enclaves. The City and County shall work together in pood faith to
enter_into interlocal agreements pursuant to section | 71.046(2)(a).
I'lorida Statutes (2018). to eliminale enclaves of 110 acres or less.

e. Residential Development. No rezoning application or development
plan for residential development in the Expansion Area shall be considered for approval if
such rezoning application or development plan has not been processed as a Planned Unit
Development. This provision shall survive the expiration and termination of the Restated
Agrecment, as amended. The Planned Unit Development documents shall include and

2



illustrate the following general design guidelines:

il

iv.

vi.

Vil.

viil.

How the development will achieve architectural articulation,
variation, and scale to create visual interest along streets and
give importance to pedestrian scale and use over vehicular
use.

How the development will reinforce a sense of community and
increase walkability. Pedestrian and vehicle connections shall
be required between residential subdivisions and between
residential and commercial areas.

How the development will incorporate accessible, common
spaces such as parks or greens to encourage resident
interaction, create focal points for community identity, and
provide breaks in building repetition and provide relief to
development intensity.

Galed streets shall not restrict pedestrian and bicycle access.

Stormwater facilities shall be designed and incorporated into
open spaces and amenities.

Block length and street patterns shall be determined based on
achieving the following:

a. A visually interesting interconnected street network;

b. Enhancement of view corridors and vistas to parks, open
space, lakes, or other significant features;

¢. Protection of natural features and/or specimen trees;
Encouragement of pedestrian access and utility; and

e. Elimination of long, continuous runs of similar lot sizes,
repetitive building facades, and building masses.

Garages should be located to the rear of single-lamily
residential lots or at least five (5) feet behind the primary
building fagade. Side entry garages may be located in front of
the primary building fagade and behind the front setback line.

How the development will achieve compatibility between uses
utilizing: comparable lot size or building square footage on
adjoining lots; building height; building length; use of step
backs in building clevations; separation through landscaped
buffers; walks; natural bufters; increased building setbacks;
and/or street roadway separation.



iX. Front porches shall be provided on at least fifty percent (50%)
of all single-family residential units.

X. Primary building entrances shall be visible and accessible
from the street and shall have a walkway from the primary
entrance to the sidewalk.

X1. Architectural features shall be used such as: balconies;
covered entries; bay windows; variation in massing and height
of primary facades using L’s, wings, and changes in wall
planes; hip, gable and gambrel roofs (no flat roofs); all which
enhance the street front appearance and promote an
appropriate massing and scale that will be consistent with the
character and identity of the development.

xii.  Multi-family development:

a. Shall be integrated into the pedestrian scale and
interconnected street network avoiding large building mass
and repetitive architecture commonly associated with
campus or garden style apartment complexes.

b. Parking for multi-family residents should be encouraged
behind principal buildings. Principal buildings should
front on the street.

into the Restated Agreement. Except as expressly set forth in this Seventh Amendment, the
Restated Agreement in its original form shall remain in full force and effect. Capitalized
terms used in this Seventh Amendment that are also used in the Restated Agreement shall
have the same meaning as set forth in the Restated Agreement. In the event of any conflict
or ambiguity between the Restated Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, this Seventh
Amendment controls.

3. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment to the Restated Agreement shall take
effect upon the date of approval by the City, or upon the date of approval by the County,
whichever last occurs.

(Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally)



Seventh Amendment to the Restated Interlocal Agreement for Joint Planning Arca Between Orange County and the
City of Winter Garden

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: Board of County Commissioners

By:

Jerry L. Demings
Orange County Mayor

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County
* Comptroller as Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners

By:

Deputy Clerk

CITY OF WINTER GARDEN, FLORIDA

@&&%ﬁz,@—w
Johnleees; Mayor -TemM

Bog

S:EHartigan\2019\PLANNINGUPAs\Winter Garden_Proposed 7th Amdt\7th Aroendment_final clean copy_3.1.19

UNAKA\CLIENTS\WINTER GARDEN\GENERAL W500-20501 UPANTH AMENDMENT DRAFT REV 1-22-19.D0C



Exhibit A




EXHIBIT “B”

EXPANSION AREA

SFC M 1S4 R pEE

om 1 i
AT

NG TH LINE 38
[TRVCR!

SEC W T3 3 Bk
Sta 95001 \
i\ ., PRIALAE 20% 96 )
132793
|
et by M1 .
we et b ar N )
11 o ) |
= I B8N0 - 1
] ST AN
[ L=G7 5/
o i
— 1 ruKe r
E | 1
[}
i [
|
LEoenny wmt A i .
I
h |
HEST UNE 7 e | |
N 1/4 SCRAER i
M, T2rE L9 e il ‘
i
i
e i
Bl 5 | |
(1 usn il | I
sl” [ B
3 1 e
& i
i H
-
& ! 4 |
! M :
G L4 -
8 wataibmita | |ﬁ
3 & g 3
oMy il ) i
: T = i it
1ML WO SOURIETED G NOVFUERR 13 2D SMWIEISTE ] i a4 by
AT NT
2 GEAKILG ShIVS RLILDH AAL DASED DN THE sCul UnE / i | ﬁ LS
HOFIMWLST 1% OF SECOQN TU=£3-77 UE 20 Nyu G2 357w G AT AR AT w1 1 i3 2
. STLUKATER CROS inE: I [
h} L MBS (F N7 SLCH AS FOUNDAT'CHS ANT UHAY
UALTES HAVE WOT SEEN LOCATED LCRESS Shib¥h ETELH AR N WL g 1 R LT
4 TAT SMAT WS PALPIEY VI THE GERERT F A | e And 17
COMMITVENTTITLE INSUUANCE POLICY PREPARTH BY OLY TIOMAL I Kl W EEAT
TILE PISUPARCE COMPANY, L fwEnT + o SETEWRER 4 1 il Vata
2DV LoCEL 1) AN G GUST ¥4, 20°7 Wi
WANCLL 2] THD SURVEY IS BATT) DMUTHFNT MOCUUNT 30 260 »
TASTUCATY SND/CR ENCUMITRONGES THAT ARC A MATTEN OF S | i |
CREULE 3 SFCTION 3 CF SAD COULKIVIFNT HAVE JEEN SHIWH I [ i prd
UNDIRSIGNED CI0 DT WACE Ui IHDESENCELT SEANGH COF TIIE Wi | h Ay
AN OT Fi A < F! e
HURLTS MEUGHUS OF CRASLE SOUNTY. | [1] P
[} eonyt e P
| i W 7 DWRSTR
| P i




EXHIBIT “C”

EXPANSION AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land lying in Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 27 East, Orange County,
Florida, being more particularly describes as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of said Section 10, thence S00°02°35”E along the West
line of the Northwest quarter (1/4) of said Section 10 for 30.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning, said point being a point on the South right-of-way line of Tilden Road as
described in Official Records Book 72, pages 71 and 72 of the Public Records of Orange
County, Florida, thence N89°42°20”E along said South right-of-way line for 791.79 feet to
the point of curvature of a curve concave to the Southwest; thence Southeast along said
South right-of-way of Tilden Road and along the arc of said curve having a radius of 188.93
feet; through a central angle of 29°35°24” for 97.57 feet to a point on the East line of the
West two-thirds (2/3) ot the West half (1/2) of said Northwest quarter (1/4); thence
S00°04°53”E along said East line for 1643.32 feet to a point on the North line of Exhibit
“B” of the Agreement Regarding Zoning and Land Use as described in Official Records
Book 10700, Page 2125; thence N50°40°33”W along said North line of Exhibit “B” for
573.95 feet; thence S89°38°15”W for 99.07 feet to a point on the North line of Exhibit “C”
of the Agreement Regarding Zoning and Land Use as described in Official Records Book
10700, Page 2125; thence continue S89°38’15”W along said North line of Exhibit “C” for
343.50 feet to a point on the West line of aforesaid Northwest quarter (1/4) of Section 10;
thence N00°02°35”W along said West line for 1302.50 feet to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 28.318 acres (1,233,553 square feet), more or less.



	Justin Solitro - Rezoning RZ-19-01-057
	Seventh Amendment to JPA Orange County and City of Winter Garden
	John Prowell -Wetherbee Acres PSP-18-05-143
	I Drive Overlay Zone Update Chapter 38 Ordinance



